MUNICIPALITY OF CROWSNEST PASS

BYLAW NO. 1186,2024 Amending the Water Services Bylaw

BEING a bylaw of the Municipality of Crowsnest Pass in the Province of Alberta for the purpose of amending the Water Services Bylaw No. 560, 2001

WHEREAS the Municipality of Crowsnest Pass adopted Bylaw No. 560, 2001, being the Water Services Bylaw, to make provisions for the management and control of the water work system of the Municipality of Crowsnest Pass;

AND WHEREAS the Municipality of Crowsnest Pass deems it advisable to amend the Water Services Bylaw;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to section 191 of the *Municipal Government Act* a council is authorized to amend a bylaw;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Municipality of Crowsnest Pass in the Province of Alberta enacts as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as "Bylaw No 1186, 2024 amending the Water Services Bylaw."
- 2. That this Bylaw shall amend the Water Services Bylaw as follows:
 - 2.1 Within Schedule "C", the watering times shall be deleted and replaced with the following:

During the months of May through September inclusive, outside sprinkler watering will be allowed on the following basis:

Residents with <u>EVEN</u> house numbers may water on Tuesdays, Thursdays and Saturdays between the hours of 4:00 AM to 10:00 AM and 4:00 PM to 11:00 PM

Residents with <u>ODD</u> house numbers may water on Wednesdays, Fridays and Sundays between the hours of 4:00 AM to 10:00 AM and 4:00 PM to 11:00 PM

There shall be $\underline{\it NO}$ outside watering between the hours of 10:00 AM and 4:00 PM nor between the hours of 11:00 PM and 4:00 AM

Effort shall be made to minimize watering during rain events and to minimize runoff into the roadway from overwatering.

There shall be **NO** watering on Mondays

Special 21 Day permits will be made available, <u>ONCE PER YEAR</u>, at the municipal office at <u>NO</u> <u>CHARGE</u>, for exceptions to this policy for newly seeded or newly sodded lawns or other extraordinary circumstances which would allow them to water outside the restricted hours.

- 3. If any portion of this Bylaw is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the invalid portion shall be severed, and the remainder of the Bylaw is deemed valid.
- 4. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect as of third reading of this bylaw.

READ a first time in council this	23rd	day of _	April	2024.	
READ a second time in council this	7th	day of	May	2024.	
READ a third and final time in cou	ncil this	7th	day of	Mav	2024.

Blair Painter

Mayor

Patrick Thomas

Chief Administrative Officer